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ITEM FOR ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION AGENDA 
 
 
 
COMMISSION  
DATE REQUESTED: October 5, 2016 
 
ADDRESS  
OF PROPERTY: 400 Josephine Street 
 
SITE PLAN #:   SP-2016-0073 
 
NAME OF APPLICANT: Stantec, Inc. (formerly Bury, Inc.)  
 
CITY ARBORIST: Keith Mars, 512-974-2755 
 keith.mars@austintexas.gov 
 
ORDINANCE: Heritage Tree Ordinance (LDC 25-8-641) 
 
REQUEST: The applicant is requesting to remove two heritage trees, each 

with a single-stem greater than 30” in diameter.   
 
STAFF   
RECOMMENDATION:            The request meets the City Arborist approval criteria set forth in  
 LDC 25-8-624(A)(2), thus the variance is recommended. 
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MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Ms. Marisa Perales, Chair 

Environmental Commissioners 
 
FROM: Keith Mars, City Arborist Program 

Development Services Department 
 
DATE: October 5, 2016 
 
SITE PLAN:    The Carpenter (SP-2016-0073C) 
 
REQUEST:   The applicant is requesting to remove two heritage trees, each with a 

single-stem greater than 30 inches as allowed under LDC 25-8-643 
 
Project Description 
The subject property is located at 400 Josephine Street.  The lot size is 1.389 acres and is 
zoned CS-General Commercial.  The current use is office/commercial and the desired use 
is to convert the existing Carpenter’s Hall to a hotel lobby and kitchen, and new 
construction of hotel, parking lot, pool area and pool pavillion.  The proposed impervious 
cover is ~61% and the allowable impervious cover is 95%.  The proposed building height 
is ~51 feet and the FAR is .92:1.  The site meets, but does not exceed, code required 
parking.  The property is located in the West Bouldin Creek Watershed classified as an 
urban watershed.   
 
There are six protected and twelve heritage trees onsite. The project proposes to preserve 
four of the six protected trees and six of the 12 heritage trees.  Except three trees, all of 
the regulated trees onsite are Pecans.  The tree conditions range from structurally and 
biologically sound to hazardous.  There are two Pecans that exceed 30” in diameter that 
are requested for removal that, per the Land Development Code, necessitate a Land Use 
Commission variance.    
 
Tree Evaluation 
Measurements 
The subject trees are two heritage Pecan trees.  Tree #908 is a 31” Pecan and tree #919 is 
a 33” Pecan. 
 
Canopy Conditions 
Both canopies display minor to major asymmetry as a result of prior limb failures 
(Exhibit 1). Storm damage is evident in the canopy as most leaders have abrupt 
termination of the tapering to branches (Exhibit 2).  Tree #908 displayed a heightened 
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loading on the stems as a result of the length and excessive end weight on the branches 
(Exhibit 3). 
 
Trunk 
There is a 2’x2’ wound and cavity on tree #919 and a small cavity is present just above 
the lateral union of tree #908 (Exhibit 4). 
 
Root System 
Both root systems are entirely covered with disturbed and compacted cover (Exhibit 5).  
Tree #919 has been buried to an unknown depth as the root flare is not visible (Exhibit 6). 
 
Overall Condition 
Tree #919 is likely hazardous due to: (1) the location and size of the cavity, and (2) the 
cavity occurs in the plane of the lean away from upright further compromising the 
mechanical integrity of the trunk to remain upright.  Tree #908 is in fair condition.  More 
details on the overall condition can be found in the City Arborist Tree Evaluations 
(Exhibit 7).   
  
Variance Request 
The variance request is to allow removal of two heritage trees, each with one stem greater 
than 30 inches as allowed under LDC 25-8-643.   
 
Recommendation 
The City Arborist recommends removal of both trees under differing rationales.  Tree 
#919 is a hazardous tree and recovery of the tree is unlikely given the aforementioned 
defects.  Since the tree is not likely an imminent hazard a Land Use Commission variance 
is necessary. 
 
Tree #908 displays canopy and structural defects relatively common for planted Pecans in 
a landscape setting.  The canopy asymmetry is not correctable due to storm damage.  
Preserving this tree in situ is possible, but doing so would result in moving or reducing 
the size of the structure that would impact adjacent protected and heritage trees proposed 
to be preserved.  The City Arborist and applicant have met on numerous occasions to 
develop a plan that preserves the healthiest trees on the property and explore options that 
would preserve trees in place.  Plan modifications and waivers have been explored that, 
in part, have resulted in 61% impervious cover (zoning allows up to 95%) and numerous 
parking reductions that results in more trees preserved.   This tree is not a suitable 
transplant candidate due to the existing impervious cover and the canopy architecture, 
particularly given the length of the main leaders that have a greater likelihood of failure 
as compared to the expected canopy form of a Pecan.   
 
Therefore, the City Arborist recommends it is not reasonable to incorporate the two trees 
into the design given the tree condition (tree #919) and reasonable use of the property 
(tree #908) of the property. The variance request meets approval criteria for the City 
Arborist per LDC 25-8-624(A) (2).   
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Mitigation 
The Environmental Criteria Manual standard is 300% mitigation.  Due to the tree 
condition it is standard practice per the Environmental Criteria Manual to reduce the 
mitigation.  Consequently, the suggested mitigation rates are 100% of tree #919 and 
200% for tree 908. That would equate to 95 inches of mitigation.  Diversifying the age 
structure of trees onsite and tree care for existing trees onsite is recommended for this 
site.  Therefore, the mitigation recommendations should pursue a combination of 
ensuring trees are planted both interior to the project and along the perimeter streetscape 
and a certified arborist tree care plan for all trees to be preserved.   
 
 
Please contact 512-974-2755 or keith.mars@austintexas.gov if you have questions. 
 
 
Keith W. Mars 
______________________ 
Keith Mars, City Arborist 
Development Services Department 
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Exhibit 1 

Tree #908 Tree #919 



Exhibit 2 

Tree  #908 
Tree  #919 



Exhibit 3 



Exhibit 4 

Tree #919 
Tree #908 



Exhibit 5 

Tree # 908 
Tree #919 



Exhibit 6 
Tree #919 



Exhibit #7











Memo 
 

 

  

To: Marisa Perales From: Carp 1266, L.P. 
 Chair, City of Austin 

Environmental Commission, 
and Honorable Environmental 
Commissioners  

  

File: Land Use Commission Request Date: October 5, 2016 

 

Site: The site is located at 400 Josephine Street, Austin, Texas 
78704 on the corner of Josephine Street and Butler Road. 

 

 
 
Site Conditions: Currently, the site is made up of the existing Carpenters 

Hall, an accessory office, several sheds, one (1) asphalt 
parking lot and two (2) informal gravel areas used to park 
vehicles. 

 
 There are currently two heritage trees on the site being 

requested for removal, (1) 31” Pecan and (1) 36” Pecan 
(EXHIBIT A). 
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EXHIBIT A 
EXISTING CONDITONS 
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Constraints: The property consists of 1.390 acres (60,527 square feet) 
and is zoned General Commercial Services (CS) (EXHIBIT 
A). The developable area is limited due to the 
preservation of the Carpenters Hall, existing heritage trees 
on and off site, and the zoning height restriction of sixty 
feet. The site is also required to comply with Subchapter E 
requirements controlling the placement of the proposed 
building and driving the request for removal of tree 908. 

 
The allowable impervious cover is ninety-five percent; 
however, the site plan only proposes sixty-eight percent 
impervious cover. The site plan utilizes the maximum 
parking reductions allowed by the City’s Land 
Development Code. Fifty-eight percent of the parking is 
located in the ground floor garage of the proposed 4-story 
hotel building, which further reduces impacts on healthy 
existing trees. The remainder of the required parking is 
located adjacent to tree 919. Because of this, as well as 
the condition of the tree based on Bartlett Tree Experts 
report, we are requesting removal of tree 919. 

 
 Given the existing Carpenters Hall that will remain on site, 

the numerous protected canopies and root zones, and 
Subchapter E requirements controlling the location of the 
proposed structure, reasonable development on this site is 
highly limited and becomes impractical without a 
variance to remove tree 908.  

 
Given the limited space to meet parking requirements, 
Subchapter E controlling the layout of the site, and the 
condition of tree 919, preservation is not practical. 

   
Desired Reason: Tree 908, a 31” Pecan, depicted on (EXHIBIT B), is being 

requested for removal based on the limitations of how the 
site can be developed, and its potential risk to the public. 

 
 Tree 919, a 36” Pecan, depicted on (EXHIBIT B), is being 

requested for removal based on the condition of the tree, 
and its potential risk of causing personal injury, property 
damage, or both. 
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The development of this site was predicated on 
maintaining the existing Carpenters Hall building and 
preserving as many trees as possible. The business model 
hinges on its ability to work within those constraints and to 
ground itself in a genuine sense of place.  

 
The original siting of the new building preserved tree 908 
and 919. However, due to Subchapter E standards for 
sidewalks and building placement, the structure had to be 
placed directly in the path of tree 908 and the subsequent 
shift in parking impacted tree 919. 
 
Both trees have recently been evaluated by a certified 
arborist with Bartlett Tree Experts. A tree assessment was 
performed and both trees received a risk rating of 
“moderate” and a health rating of “fair”, as presented in 
(EXHIBIT C). 
 
Further, due to the existing poor environment in which the 
trees are located, the health of the trees, and the 
significant site constraints, it was determined that these 
trees are not candidates for transplant, and thus it is the 
Applicants desire to mitigate for removal of the trees from 
the site. 
 
The Applicant has provided 100% percent mitigation and 
gone beyond the City requirements by committing to 
$31,400 of tree care efforts for existing trees, over the next 
five years (EXHIBIT D). These efforts also include special 
construction methods to minimize impacts to existing root 
zones and canopies. The Applicant is not receiving City of 
Austin incentives to provide these extra efforts but has 
chosen to do so because maintaining the character of this 
place (ecological, cultural, historical) matters as much to 
them- and their business- as it does to the neighborhood 
and the City. 
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Land Development Code 25-8-643 – Land Use Commission Variance 
(Full tree assessment report provided as Exhibits C to this report) 
 

(A) The Land Use Commission may grant a variance from Section 25-8-641 
(Removal Prohibited) to allow removal of a heritage tree that has at least 
one stem that is 30 inches or larger in diameter measured four and one-half 
feet above natural grade only after determining, based on the city arborist’s 
recommendation, that the heritage tree meets the criteria in Section 25-8-
624(A) (Approval Criteria) [SEE BELOW], and that: 

Response: The Applicant has no other course of action to allow reasonable 
use of the Property. The city staff required compliance with Subchapter E and 
existing heritage trees blanket the site significantly restricting development. 
No variances can be pursued which would eliminate the removal of the 
heritage trees and preserve the existing Carpenters Hall. 

 
(2) removal of the heritage tree is not based on conditions caused by the method 
chosen by the applicant to develop the property, unless removal of the heritage 
tree will result in a design that will allow for the maximum provision of ecological 
service, historic, and cultural value of the trees on the site. 
 

Response: The requested removal of tree 908 and 919 is not based on a 
condition caused by the method chosen to develop the property. The trees 
are in fair health, and the limited dimensions of the site effectively require the 
removal of tree 908 and 919 to minimize further impacts of development. The 
removal of these trees is the most efficient way to minimally develop the site 
while reducing impacts to the healthy existing trees.  

 
Further, the Applicant has voluntarily committed to $31,400 worth of tree care 
work to ensure the health and survival of preserved trees on site, reference 
(EXHIBIT D). The tree care plan includes deep root fertilization, pruning, and 
vertical mulching for five years. 
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Land Development Code 25-8-624 – Approval Criteria 
 
(A) The Planning and Development Review Department may approve an 
application to remove a protected tree only after determining that the tree: 
 
• Prevents a reasonable use of the property; 

Response: The Applicant has no other course of action to allow reasonable 
use of the property. The Applicant has voluntarily limited the development on 
the East side of the property to preserve the existing Carpenters Hall structure 
and to preserve existing trees (both critical root zone and canopy) on site. 
 
Given the limited open area of the site and the 60-foot height limitation, 
without a variance to remove tree 908 and 919, development is constrained 
due to the inability to construct a taller structure and reduce the proposed 
footprint.  
 

• Is an imminent hazard to life or property, and the hazard cannot be reasonably 
be mitigated without removing the tree; 

Response: Tree 908 has been assessed to have decay along the west stem 
and this part of the tree especially is of concern. The load of this stem is 
significant and the likelihood of failure for this tree part is probable. The 
overall risk rating for this tree is considered moderate (EXHIBIT C). 
 
Tree 919 has a large cavity at five feet about grade. The likelihood of stem 
failure received a rating of possible. The overall risk rating for this tree is 
considered moderate (EXHIBIT C). 
 
As very poor candidates for transplanting, the best solution for these trees is 
removal with mitigation. 
 

• Is diseased, and: 
o Restoration to sound condition is not practicable; 

Response: The tree’s canopies have become weakened and unbalanced 
from branch failures during storms. The paving around the trees and 
compaction from vehicles has taken a toll on the tree’s root systems. 
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EXHIBIT B 
PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN 
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EXHIBIT C 
BARTLETT TREE EXPERTS – TREE ASSESSMENT REPORT 
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Tree Risk Assessment Report 
Two Pecan Trees at 400 Josephine in Austin, Texas 

INTRODUCTION & SUBJECT TREE 
This report presents the risk assessment of and recommendations for two trees: the 31-inch DBH1 pecan 
tree located at the west side of the property, and a 36-inch DBH pecan tree located to the south of the 
property. The inspection was performed on September 23, 2016. The following presents the assignment 
and other report components. Tomographic images are appended, as are a glossary and risk-assessment 
statement. 

ASSIGNMENT 
1. Perform a Level 3 advanced assessment (as defined in the International Society of 

Arboriculture’s (ISA’s) Best Management Practices (BMP) for Tree Risk Assessment 
and the ANSI A300 Part 9 Standard for Tree Risk Assessment) to include a visual 
inspection from the ground, an aerial inspection, and sonic tomography to determine 
presence and extent of any internal decay at selected tree locations. 

2. Assign a health rating to each tree based on excellent, good, fair, poor, and 
declining/dead. 

3. Make recommendations, as appropriate, to reduce risk. 
4. Make a determination regarding relocation feasibility. 
5. Provide a written report that documents the level of risk based on tree and site 

conditions observed at the time of the inspection. 
 

PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
The purpose of this report is to 

• provide information on the assessment of the subject trees and of the site conditions at the 
property, 

• determine the level of risk of the subject trees and their feasibility for relocation, and 
• provide mitigation recommendations to reduce risk. 

 
The information provided in this report is based on the conditions identified at the time of inspection. 
Tree conditions do change over time; unless removal is advised, reassessment is recommended annually 
and after major storm events. 
 
This report is the property of Joecarp Partners, LLC. It may only be used for the purpose of making 
decisions regarding risk mitigation and tree relocation involving the subject trees. 

                                                      
1 Terms in bold in the text are defined in the appended glossary. 
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RISK ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY 
This assessment is based on the guidelines presented in the International Society of Arboriculture’s Best 
Management Practices for Tree Risk Assessment and those developed by the Bartlett Tree Research 
Laboratories. Accordingly, tree risk ratings are derived from a combination of three factors: likelihood of 
failure, the likelihood of the failed tree part impacting a target, and the consequences of the target being 
struck. Each of these categories has four levels of likelihood: 

• improbable, possible, probable, or imminent for likelihood of failure 
• very low, low, medium, and high for likelihood of impacting a target, and 
• negligible, minor, significant, and severe for consequences of failure. 

 
These factors are then used to categorize tree risk as Low, Moderate, High, or Extreme. 

TARGETS AND OTHER SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
Targets refer to people, property, or activities that could be injured, damaged, or disrupted by a tree 
failure. At this site, the following high-value targets were identified for this report: 

Tree #908 
1. parking lot 
2. street 
3. utility lines 
4. sidewalk 

Tree #919 
1. food court with picnic area 
2. building 
3. building 
 
FINDINGS OF VISUAL AND AERIAL INSPECTIONS 

Tree #908 
This 31-inch diameter pecan tree is approximately 80 feet in height with a crown spread of about 60 feet. 
Codominant stems appear at about 12 feet above grade, the east stem over a parking lot, and the west 
stem over a road. A cavity is present on the east stem, and cavities appear in the west stem above the 
crotch that connects to the main stem. Most of the foliage appears normal in density and color, although 
about 5% of it displays chlorosis. Aphids are present on some foliage. Dead wood is visible to three 
inches in diameter in approximately 10% of the canopy. About five broken branches to three inches in 
diameter are visible, and the tree displays over-extended branches. Previous branch failures are evident 
and display isolated pockets of heartwood decay. The trunk, or main stem, appears to have lightning 
damage. A cavity is present on the main stem, below which decay is visible. The soil is compacted in the 
critical root zone (CRZ). 

Health Rating 
The over health condition of this tree is fair, based on excellent, good, fair, poor, and declining/dead. 
The criteria for these categories appear in the appendix. 
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Tree #919 
This 36-inch diameter pecan tree is approximately 80 feet in height with a crown spread of about 40 feet. 
Most of the foliage appears normal in density and color, although about 10% of it displays chlorosis. 
Aphids are present on some foliage. Dead wood is visible in approximately 5% of the canopy, and the tree 
displays multiple over-extended branches. Previous branch failures are evident. At five feet above grade, 
a cavity is present on the stem that covers about 25% of the circumference and is 14 inches deep. The soil 
is compacted in the critical root zone (CRZ). 

Health Rating 
The overall health condition of this tree is fair, based on excellent, good, fair, poor, and declining/dead. 
The criteria for these categories appear in the appendix. 

SONIC TOMOGRAPHY 
We used the Arborsonic 3D Acoustic Tomograph that measures sound velocity between sensors placed 
around the trunk or large branch. If decay is present, the velocity slows, and this activity produces an 
estimate of the percentage of decayed area in the tree. The instrument software produces an image of that 
estimate. The findings follow, and the tomographs are appended. 

Tree #908 
We examined five sites and results appear in the table below. 
 

TREE 
PART LAYER # LOCATION 

ABOVE GRADE % DECAY 

East Stem N/A 
Below cavity 

approximately 35 feet 
 above grade 

1 

West Stem N/A 9.5 feet 31 
Main Stem 1 8.5 inches 0 
Main Stem 2 37.5 inches 1 
Main Stem 3 7.5 feet 13 

 

Comment 
The decay detected at the tomographic examination sites on tree #908 is negligible, with the exception of 
the west stem. That tree part is addressed in the results section below. 
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Tree #919 
We examined four sites on this tree. The table below provides results. 
 

TREE 
PART LAYER # LOCATION 

ABOVE GRADE % DECAY 

Main Stem 1 12 inches 4 
Main Stem 2 31.5 inches 2 
Main Stem 3 3.8 feet 4 
Main Stem 4 7 feet 0 

 

Comment 
The decay detected at the tomographic examination sites on tree #919 is negligible. 
 
RESULTS OF RISK ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Tree #908 
The overall risk rating for this tree is considered Moderate, indicated by the highest likelihood of 
failure for the tree parts assessed, which is Possible for likelihood of failure, High for likelihood 
of impacting a target, and Significant for consequences of that impact. 
 
Regarding the west stem in particular, while solid wood appears mostly to surround the decay column, 
the decay does connect to the exposed cavity, which is large. This condition makes it likely that the decay 
will increase faster than wound closure. The location of this decay just above the crotch of the main stem 
also creates concern. The load on the west stem is significant, and the likelihood of failure for this tree 
part is probable. 
 
Regarding the east stem, the tomograph at 1% decay is negligible and indicates that the observed cavity is 
fairly shallow and should seal.  

Recommendations 
• Remove the west stem. 
• Prune the remaining tree to reduce weight at branch ends and to clean the canopy of dead 

branches one inch in diameter and greater. 
• Install support cabling in the upper third of the canopy to provide mechanical support to weak 

branch unions to reduce risk of failure. 
• Aerate the soil within the entire CRZ with a specialized tool, such as an Airspade, to reduce 

compaction. 
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Tree #919 
The overall risk rating for this tree is considered Moderate, indicated by the highest likelihood of 
failure for the tree parts assessed, which is Possible for likelihood of failure, High for likelihood 
of impacting a target, and Significant for consequences of that impact. 
 
One of the main concerns for this tree is the large cavity at five feet above grade. The Layer 3 
and 4 tomographs were taken above and below the cavity to determine if the tree had 
compartmentalized (walled off) this wound or if a decay column was forming inside the stem 
instead. The absence of internal decay shown in the Layer 3 and 4 locations suggests that 
adequate solid wood is present in the stem and that the likelihood of stem failure is possible, but 
not probable or imminent. 

Recommendations 
• Prune the remaining tree to reduce weight at branch ends and to clean the canopy of dead 

branches one inch in diameter and greater. 
• Install support cabling in the upper third of the canopy to provide mechanical support to weak 

branch unions to reduce risk of failure. 
• Aerate the soil within the entire CRZ with a specialized tool, such as an Airspade, to reduce 

compaction. 
 
FEASIBILITY OF RELOCATING TREES #908 AND 919 
I do not believe the subject trees are viable candidates for relocation on the property. Their vigor - ability 
to grow and resist stress – appears normal for their age and size, but this presupposes their in situ 
condition. Transplant candidates need to be in excellent condition and possess exceptional vigor to 
compensate for the unusual stresses that come with the relocation process. Furthermore, while tap roots of 
some trees can lose their significance over time and be overtaken by horizontal roots, especially in urban 
settings, pecan trees appear to be an exception. Generally speaking, they will show evidence of a tap root, 
even in urban settings, into maturity. Such trees are known to be more difficult to transplant than some 
other species, and must be dug at greater depth to capture as much tap root as possible. The subject trees 
are in fair health condition. Even with proper preparation and aftercare, they are unlikely to withstand 
transplanting.  

RISK ASSESSMENT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 
Using the methods outlined in this report and the results of the examination of these trees, it is my 
professional judgment that Trees #908 and 919 are each a moderate risk of failure. If this level of risk is 
not acceptable to you, then mitigation actions should be taken as soon as practical to reduce the risk to an 
acceptable level. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide this information. Please contact me if you have any questions.  
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CERTIFYING STATEMENT 
I, Nicholas Crowther, certify that: 
• I have personally overseen the inspection of this tree and property referred to in this report, and 

have stated my findings accurately. The extent of the assessment is stated in the attached report 
and the terms of assignment. 

• I have no current or prospective interest in the vegetation or the property that is the subject of this 
report and have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. 

• The analysis, opinions, and conclusions stated herein are my own. 
• My compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined conclusion that favors 

the cause of the client or any other party. 
 
 
 

 
_________________________________  September 25, 2016    
Nicholas Crowther     Date 
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APPENDIX 

Appendix A: Arborsonic™ Tomographs 

 
Tree #908: East stem tomograph below cavity showing 1% decay 

 
 

 
Tree #908: West stem tomograph near crotch at 9.5 feet above grade showing 31% decay 
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Tree #908: Layer 1 tomograph at 8.5 inches above grade showing 0% decay 

 

 
Tree #908: Layer 2 tomograph at 37.5 inches above grade showing 1% decay 
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Tree #908: Layer 3 tomograph at 7.5 feet above grade showing 13% decay 

 

 
Tree #919: Layer 1 tomograph at 12 inches above grade showing 4% decay 
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Tree #919: Layer 2 tomograph at 31.5 inches above grade showing 2% decay 

 

 
Tree #919: Layer 3 tomograph at 46 inches above grade showing 4% decay 



Joecarp Partners, LLC Tree Risk Assessment | Bartlett Tree Experts | Page 11 of 14 
 

 
Tree #919: Layer 4 tomograph at 7 feet above grade showing 0% decay 
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Appendix B: Glossary 
 
Chlorosis Whitish or yellowish leaf discoloration caused by lack of chlorophyll. Often 

caused by nutrient deficiency. 
 

Codominant Stems Forked branches or stems nearly the same size in diameter, arising from a 
common junction and lacking a normal branch union. 
 

Critical Root Zone Area of soil around a tree where the minimum amount of roots considered critical 
to the structural stability or health of the tree are located. Sometimes considered to 
be to the tree drip line but can vary based on site conditions. 
 

DBH Diameter at breast height, a standard diameter measure in the United States. 
 

Heartwood Wood that is altered (inward) from sapwood (outer wood) and provides chemical 
defense against decay-causing organisms and continues to provide structural 
strength to the trunk. Trees may or may not have heartwood. 
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Appendix C: Overall Health Rating Criteria 
 
Excellent Condition - Only minor leaf damage from insects or disease may be present. Overall color and 
terminal shoot growth appear exceptional for the species. The canopy appears full with new growth 
throughout the canopy to the branch tips. 

Good Condition - Leaf damage from insects or disease is present. Overall color and terminal shoot 
growth appear normal for the species. Canopy foliage is full; however, depending on the species limited 
epicormic sprouting may be present along some scaffold limbs. 

Fair Condition - Leaf damage from insects or disease is present and may be severe. Overall color and 
terminal shoot growth may appear abnormal for the species. This would include chlorosis and reduced 
shoot growth. Canopy foliage may be thinner than normal and depending on the species epicormic 
sprouting may be present along scaffold limbs and the trunk. 

Poor Condition - Leaf damage from insects or disease is present and may be severe. Overall color or 
shoot growth is abnormal for the species. This would include chlorosis and minimal shoot growth. 
Canopy foliage is thin and depending on species, epicormic sprouting may be present along scaffold 
limbs and the trunk. 

Declining or Dead Condition - The tree is dead or either in severe decline with very little chance of 
recovery. Canopy foliage is sparse, terminal branch tips are dead, and depending on the species, 
epicormic sprouting may be severe along scaffold branches and along the trunk. 
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Appendix D: Limitations of Tree Risk Assessments 
 
It is important for the tree owner or manager to know and understand that all trees pose some degree of 
risk from failure or other conditions. The information and recommendations within this report have been 
derived from the level of tree risk assessment identified in this report, using the information and practices 
outlined in the International Society of Arboriculture’s Best Management Practices for Tree Risk 
Assessment, as well as the information available at the time of the inspection. However, the overall risk 
rating, the mitigation recommendations, or any other conclusions do not preclude the possibility of failure 
from undetected conditions, weather events, or other acts of man or nature. Trees can unpredictably fail 
even if no defects or other conditions are present. Tree failure can cause adjacent trees to fail resulting in a 
“domino  effect” that impacts targets outside the foreseeable target zone of this tree. It is the responsibility 
of the tree owner or manager to schedule repeat or advanced assessments, determine actions, and 
implement follow up recommendations, monitoring and/or mitigation. 
 
Bartlett Tree Experts can make no warranty or guarantee whatsoever regarding the safety of any tree, trees, 
or parts of trees, regardless of the level of tree risk assessment provided, the risk rating, or the residual risk 
rating after mitigation.  The information in this report should not be considered as making safety, legal, 
architectural, engineering, landscape architectural, land surveying advice or other professional advice. 
This information is solely for the use of the tree owner and manager to assist in the decision making 
process regarding the management of their tree or trees. Tree risk assessments are simply tools which 
should be used in conjunction with the owner or tree manager’s knowledge, other information and 
observations related to the specific tree or trees discussed, and sound decision making. 



October 5, 2016 
Marisa Perales 
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EXHIBIT D 
THE DAVEY TREE EXPERT CO. – TREE CARE PLAN 



The  Davey  Tree  Expert Company  “Since 1880”  
9224 Research Blvd.  Austin, TX  78758                                  09-01-16        
 

THE CARPENTER                              
1210 Barton Springs Rd #550 
Austin, TX 78704 
C/o:  Mr. John Davenport 

RE:  Tree Surgery Proposal : "400 Josephine "- Austin TX 78701 

 

Dear Sirs:  
We, here at the Davey Tree Expert Company, are obliged for the opportunity to help with all of your tree care needs. Customer 
service is our passion, quality and professional tree surgery is our guarantee.  Listed below is the data concerning the protected trees 
on site…  
Recommendations for Tree Surgery :  ( Protected Trees within limits of Construction) 

Pre-Post Construction Tree Care as required for City of Austin Ordnance pertaining to Tree Mitigation: 
*See follow up 5 (five) year  tree care plan at bottom of proposal. 

 

A.) DEEP ROOT FERTILIZE all protected trees within limits of construction to help keep them as healthy as possible and   also to relieve 

stress due to root loss and environmental struggles;(300 psi injected directly into the soil every 2 ft. using @ Patented 30-10-7 Arbor-Green 

slow-released; this fertilizer will help these trees overcome the stress brought on by construction, the drought and also the stress that from 

the summer months: INCLUDES:* Mycorrhizal injections... (Mycorrhizae. Pronounced "my-core-hi-zee", this a group of beneficial fungi 

associated with most tree roots. It represents an ecologically symbiotic relationship where the fungi receive food from the tree and the trees 

receive greatly enhanced nutrient and water absorption. Mycorrhizae will also protect tree roots from other invading fungi. There tends to be 

very specific species relationships between fungus and tree)…***Note:  Mycorrhizal (“my-core”) is a beneficial fungus injected @250 psi in the soil to 

help pull more moisture from the soil to the roots.   These Mycorrhizal fungi live harmoniously with the tree aiding in the growth of new roots.  
I.) Pre construction     Cost: $ 1,880   …(return near completion of project as required by The City of Austin)…II.) Post construction  Cost: $ 1,880   
 

B.)  Prune: 

 “ Protected Trees on this site affected by construction”: Cost: $8450 plus tax    
Trim  all  (using ANSI A300 standards &  pruning shall be performed to maintain or improve tree health)   

Remove deadwood, weak and declining branches. Paint Wounds, Disinfect Tools, Mulch debris… 

…NATIONAL ARBORIST ASSOCIATIONS STANDARDS  
a.) All cut shall be made close to the trunk but also should be made without cutting into the "branch collar" and without    leaving a protruding stub 
b.) Branches should be properly undercut so there is no trunk or branch tissue splitting and peeling; where applicable there must be properly enforced "block-n- tackle" 
methods used. 
c.) Wounds must be treated and tools must be sprayed with disinfectant.      

C.)       Vertical Mulch/Aerate- Air Spade-  When solids in a soil are pressed together, pore    space is lost.  Eliminating pore 
space reduces the supply of air and water to trees.  Vertical mulching is practiced to relieve soil compaction; Involves an 
auger to drill holes into soil, 1-2 inches in diameter, drilled to a depth of 12-18 inches and are spaced 1-3 feet apart.   Holes are 
backfilled with porous materials or peat moss…(The Air-Spade is a handheld soil excavation tool connected to a large air-

compressor. The high pressure stream of air is funneled through a small nozzle breaking dense soils apart into small particles.  

.  Cost: $2890 plus tax    

Subtotal 

_A thru C________$15,110.00 

 Add for  *Five Year Plan: Post Construction 

Deep Root Fertilize     Yearly: Cost 2280 x 5 years  

Aerate/Vertical Mulch Yearly: Cost $2700 x 5 years_________________________ 

                                                                                     +                  ___    __ $24,900.00 

 

                                                                                                                        Grand Total 

                                                                                                                          $40,010.00 

 

 

If this proposal meets with your approval, initial &return via fax.  Should you have any questions, please call (512) 451-4986. 

Sincerely, 
Daniel R. Hunsicker  
ISA Certified Arborist #TX0309  

Oak Wilt Certified Specialist #0213  

Member of the American Society of Consulting Arborists  

*Licensed by Structural Pest Control Board   

The Texas Dept .Of Agriculture 

Name:                                                Name:            Daniel R Hunsicker  

Title:                                                 Title:       District Manager-Certified Arborist 
Date:                                                 Date:                    September 01, 2016 
Company:                                        Company:              Davey Tree Experts 
 

                                                                          (  Circle Items Approved:  ) 
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